## Medicare **Carriers Manual Part 3 - Claims Process**

Department of Health **Human Services (DHHS)** HEALTH CARE FINANCING **ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)** 

Transmittal 1697 Date: FEBRUARY 8, 2001

# **CHANGE REQUEST 1536**

### **HEADER SECTION NUMBERS**

#### PAGES TO INSERT

PAGES TO DELETE

Table of Contents - Chapter IV 4180.2 - 4180.9

4-3 – 4-4.2 (4 pp.) 4-47 - 4-48 (6 pp.) 4-3-4-4.2 (4 pp.) 4-47 – 4-48 (6 pp.)

### NEW/REVISED MATERIAL--EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2001 IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 1, 2001

Effective July 1, 2001, recent legislation expands the colorectal screening benefit to include colonoscopies for Medicare beneficiaries not at high risk for developing colorectal cancer. All of §4180 has been revised to reflect the new benefit and its impact on existing screening benefits.

Section 4180.1, Covered Services and HCPCS Codes, is a new section which consolidates descriptions of covered procedures and lists the appropriate codes.

Section 4180.2, Coverage Criteria, describes these criteria for each of the codes for covered services.

Section 4180.3, Determining Whether or Not the Beneficiary is at High Risk for Developing Colorectal Cancer, describes these criteria in a section central to §4180.

Section 4180.4, Determining Frequency Standards, explains how to calculate frequency standards based on the coverage requirements.

Section 4180.5, Noncovered Services, lists the codes that may be used for noncovered colorectal screening services for the purposes of providing a written denial for beneficiaries who need one for other insurance purposes.

Section 4180.6, Payment Requirements, describes the payment requirements for the covered codes.

Section 4180.7, Common Working File (CWF) Edits, explains the types of edits CWF will in general perform for these benefits.

Section 4180.8, Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) and Explanations of Your Part B Medicare Benefits (EOMBs), describes the messages which must be used for denials of claims.

Section 4180.9, Remittance Advice Notices, describes the remittance advice messages which must be used for denials of claims.

Section 4180.10, Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee, explains how to calculate payment for services performed in Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASCs).

Inform providers of coding, payment, and claims submission requirements by posting that information on your web site as soon as possible and publishing it in your next regularly scheduled bulletin.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

**HCFA-Pub. 14-3** 

	<u>S</u>	ect	<u>10n</u>
Claims for Outpatient Physical Therapy Services Furnished by Clinic Providers	4	160	)
Claims for Outpatient Physical Therapy Services Furnished by Clinic Providers  Computation of Payment by the Clinic	4	160	Ó.1
Special Instructions for Reviewing Form HCFA-1490 When Used			
for Outpatient Physical Therapy Bill After June 30, 1968	4	160	).2
Part I of the HCFA-1490, Item 6-Request for Payment on the Clinic Record	4	160	).3
Part II of the HCFA-1490	4	160	).4
Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Physical or Occupational Therapist in	l		
Independent Practice		161	1
Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Clinical Social Worker (CSW)	4	162	2
Services Not in the Definition of RHC Services Ordered by a Physician Assistant (PA) or Nurse Practitioner (NP) of a Rural Health Clinic			
Assistant (PA) or Nurse Practitioner (NP) of a Rural Health Clinic	4	164	1
Denial of Payment Because of Suspension, Exclusion, or			
Termination for Fraud or Abuse	4	165	5
Payment for Certain Physician Services Performed in Facility Settings	4	167	7
Non-physician Medical Items, Supplies, and Services Furnished	4	168	3
Non-physician Medical Items, Supplies, and Services Furnished.  Prepayment Identification (Front-End Denials)	4	168	3.1
Postpayment Identification to Detect Duplicate and			
Improper Payments for Non-physician Services	4	168	3.2
Suggested Carrier A/B Report Format	4	168	3.3
Special Prepayment Processing Procedures	41	168	3.4
Coordination of Part A Denials From Intermediaries (A/B Link)	4	169	•
PRO Prior Approval for Certain Surgical Procedures	4	170	)
Elective Surgical Procedures Subject to 100 Percent PRO Prior Approval	4	170	).1
PRO Prior Approval for Certain Surgical Procedures  Elective Surgical Procedures Subject to 100 Percent PRO Prior Approval  Coordination Between PRO and Carrier.	4	170	).2
PRO Authorization Numbers	4	17(	).3
PRO Approves Procedure	4	170	).4
PRO Disapproves Procedure	4	170	).5
Claim Lacks Authorization Number.	4	170	).6
Reports to the PRO			
Appeals	4	170	).8
PRO/Carrier Agreement	4	170	).9
Physician Sanctions for Assistant at Cataract Claims.	4	170	).10
Carrier Approval Authority for Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy	4	17(	).[[
Provider Relations.	4	I /(	).14
PRO Review of Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) Claims	4	[ / ]	<u> </u>
Reports to PRO	4	[ / ] 171	1.1
Reports from PRO	4	[ / ] 171	1.2
Review			
PRO/Carrier Data Exchange	4	[ / ]	1.4
Processing of Claims for the Services of Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists Eligibility for Payment	4.	L / Z 1 フク	<u> </u>
Issuance of Provider Billing Number	4	1 / 2 1 7 ^	2.1 )
Annual Review of Certification	4. 1	172 172	۲.∠ ۲.2
Payment RecordsOther Claims Processing Requirements	4 1	1 / 2 1 7 1	2. <del>4</del> ) 5
Evampt CDNAs at Pural Hagnitals	4. 1	172	2.5
Docitron Emission Tomography (DET) Scans	<del>1</del> . 11	172	2.0
Exempt CRNAs at Rural Hospitals	<del>'+</del> ]	1/3	,
of the Perfusion of the Heart	<b>⊿</b> 1	173	₹ 1
Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for Characterization of Solitary	······¬	. / .	/· 1
Pulmonary Nodules (SPNs) and PET Scans Using FDG to Initially			
Stage Lung Cancer	4	173	3.2

Rev. 1697 4-3

:	Sec	ction
Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for Recurrence of Colorectal.		
Cancer, Staging, and Characterization of Lymphoma, and Recurrence of Melanoma4 Billing Requirements for PET Scans	417	73.3
Billing Requirements for PET Scans	417	73.4
HCDCS and Modifiers for DET Scans	417	72 5
Claims Processing Instructions for PET Scan Claims  Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland  Summary  Page interpret of the Submitting Claims	417	73.6
Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland	417	74
Summary4	417	74.1
Requirements for Submitting Claims	<del>1</del> 1/	14.2
Payment and Coding Requirements	417	74.3
Payment and Coding Requirements	117	14.4
Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR) for Treatment of Severe Angina	117	14.5
Hospice Care		
<del></del>		
Claims Involving Beneficiaries Who Have Elected Hospice Coverage	417	75
Furnish Physicians with Information About Hospice Benefits	417	75.1
Processing Claims for Hospice Benefits	417	75.2
Payment Šafeguards	417	75.3
Performance Indicators	417	75.4
Pancreas Transplants	117	76
Billing Instructions for Pancreas Transplants	417	/6.1
Preventive Services		
Colorectal Cancer Screening	418	30
Covered Services and HCPCS Codes	418	30.1
Coverage Criteria	418	30.2
Determining Whether or Not the Beneficiary is at High Risk for		
Developing Colorectal Cancer	418	30.3
Determining Frequency Standards	418	30.4
Noncovered Services	418	30.5
Payment Requirements	418	30.6
Common Working File (CWF) Edits.	418	80.7
Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) and Explanations of Your Part B Medicare Benefits (EOMBs)		
of Your Part B Medicare Benefits (EOMBs)	418	30.8
Remittance Advice Notices	418	80.9
Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee	418	30.10
Bone Mass Measurements		
Conditions of Coverage	418	31.1
Frequency Standard	418	31.2
Payment Methodology and HCPCS Coding	418	31.3
Requirements for Submitting Claims	418	31.4
Prostate Cancer Screening Tests and Procedures	118	32
Coverage Summary	118	32.1
Requirements for Submitting Claims	118	32.2
HCPCS Codes and Payment Requirements	118	32.3
CWE Edite	+18	52.4
CWF Edits	+18 116	32.3
Correct Coding Requirements	+18 416	3∠.0 22.7
Diagnosis Coding Requirements	+10 /10	34.1 27 0
Denial Messages	+10	ა∠.ბ

4-4 Rev. 1697

Stem Cell Transplantation.	.4183
General	1123 1
HCPCS and Diagnostic Coding	.4183.2
Non-Covered Conditions	.4183.3
Edits	.4183.4
Suggested MSN/EOMB and RA Messages	.4183.5
Provider-Based Physician Billing	
Billing for Provider-Based Physician Services.	.4200
Other Billings	
Billing by Carrier-Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plans	4255
Billing by Direct Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plan	4260
Billing by Direct Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plan Billing By Organizations on HCFA-1500 or HCFA-1490U	4265
Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) - Claims For	
Physician/Supplier Services Furnished to HMO Member	.4267
Claims Processing Procedures for Physician/Supplier Services to HMO Members	.4267.L
Procedures for Handling Claims Transferred by the HMO	.4267.2
ESRD Bill Processing Procedures	.4270
Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment	.4270.1
Bill Review of Laboratory Services	.4270.2
Home Dialysis Patients' Option for Billing	.4271
Payment for Dialysis Furnished to Patients Who are Traveling	.4271.1
Monthly Capitation Payments for Physician's Services	
to Maintenance Dialysis Patients  Billing Requirements for the Monthly Capitation Payment	.4272
Billing Requirements for the Monthly Capitation Payment	.4272.1
Data Elements Required for Claims for Payment under the Monthly Capitation Payment Method Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly Capitation Payment Method	1070.0
Capitation Payment Method	.4272.2
Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly Capitation Payment Method	.4272.3
Physician's Services Furnished to a Dialysis	1272 1
Patient Away from Home or Usual Facility	.4272.4
Completion of Initial Claims for EPO	.4273 7273 1
Completion of Subsequent Claims for EPO	1273.1
Initial Method Payment for Physician's Services to Maintenance Dialysis Patients	1275
Rilling Requirements for the Initial Method (IM)	4275 1
Initial Method Payment for Physician's Services to Maintenance Dialysis Patients  Billing Requirements for the Initial Method (IM)  Definitions	4275.2
Abortion Services.	4276
Conditions of Coverage	4276.1
Billing Instructions.	.4276.2
Billing Instructions	$.4276.\overline{3}$
Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits	
(EOMB) Remittance Advice Message	.4276.4
External Counterpulsation (ECP)	.4277

Rev. 1697 4-4.1

	<b>Section</b>
Medicare as Secondary Payer	
Intermediary Notification of Other Insurance Involvement	4300
Reviewing Claims for the Working Aged	.4301
Reviewing Claims for the Working Aged	. 1301
Working Aged Provisions May Apply	4301 1
Working Aged Provisions May Apply	. 1501.1
Automobile No Fault, and Any Liability Insurance	4302
Paying Secondary Benefits Where EGHP has Paid Primary	. 1502
Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary	4303
Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary	.4304
Payment Safeguards	.4304.1
Performance Indicators	.4304.2
Selected Trauma Related Codes for MSP Development	4305
Medicare Secondary Payment (MSP) Modules (MSPPAY)	4306
Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier	. 1500
Claims (MSPPAYR Module)	4306.1
Claims (MSPPAYB Module)	. 1500.1
Claims (MSPPAYBL)	4306.2
Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) Claims Processing Under Common Working	. 1300.2
File (CWF)	4307
File (CWF)	4307 1
MSP Maintenance Transaction Record Processing	4307.1
MSP Claim Processing.	4307.2
MSP Cost Avoided Claims	. <del>4</del> 307.3 4307.4
First Claim Development.	4307.5
First Claim Development Audit Trail for CPEP Purposes	. <del>1</del> 307.5
CWF MSP On-Line Inquiry	. <del>4</del> 307.0
MSP Purge Process	. <del>4</del> 307.7 4307.8
Exhibit 1 - CWF MSP Assistance Request	. 7307.0
Exhibit 2 - MSP Utilization Edits and Correct Resolution.	•
	•
Request for Information From the Public	
Request for Information Required in the Development of MSP Claims	.4308
Model Development Letter Questions	.4308.1
Example 1 - Model Working Age Questionnaire	
Example 2 - Model ESRD Questionnaire	_
Example 3 - Model Disability Questionnaire	
Example 4 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled Adult Child	
Example 5 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled Widow/Widower Nonparticipating	
Physicians to Provide Notices For Elective Surgery	.4360
Provide Notice of Requirement	.4360.1
New Physicians	.4360.2
Handling Beneficiary Complaints	.4360.3
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition	
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN)	.4450
Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous Anti-Emetic l	Drugs
Payment for Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous	4.40
Anti-Emetic Drugs As Part of A Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen	.4460
HCPCS Codes.	.4460.1
Claims Processing Jurisdiction	.4460.2

4-4.2 Rev. 1697

#### 4180. COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING

4180.1 <u>Covered Services and HCPCS Codes.</u>— Medicare covers colorectal cancer screening test/procedures for the early detection of colorectal cancer for the HCPCS codes indicated.

A. Effective for Services Furnished on or After January 1, 1998.--

G0107--Colorectal cancer screening; fecal-occult blood test, 1-3 simultaneous determinations;

G0104--Colorectal cancer screening; flexible sigmoidoscopy;

G0105--Colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on individual at high risk;

G0106--Colorectal cancer screening; barium enema; as an alternative to G0104, screening sigmoidoscopy

G0120--Colorectal cancer screening; barium enema; as an alternative to G0105, screening colonoscopy

B. <u>Effective for Services Furnished on or After July 1, 2001</u>.--

G0121--Colorectal screening; colonoscopy on individual not meeting criteria for high risk

**NOTE:** The description of this code has been revised to remove the term "noncovered."

4180.2 Coverage Criteria.--The following are the coverage criteria for these screenings:

A. Screening Fecal-Occult Blood Tests (Code G0107).--Effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 1998, pay for screening fecal-occult blood tests (code G0107) for beneficiaries who have attained age 50, and at a frequency of once every 12 months (i.e., at least 11 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening fecal-occult blood test was done). Screening fecal-occult blood test means a guaiac-based test for peroxidase activity, in which the beneficiary completes it by taking samples from two different sites of three consecutive stools. This screening requires a written order from the beneficiary's attending physician. (The term "attending physician" is defined to mean a doctor of medicine or osteopathy (as defined in §1861(r) (1) of the Social Security Act) who is fully knowledgeable about the beneficiary's medical condition, and who would be responsible for using the results of any examination performed in the overall management of the beneficiary's specific medical problem.)

B. <u>Screening Flexible Sigmoidoscopies (code G0104)</u>.--Pay for screening flexible sigmoidoscopies (code G0104) for beneficiaries who have attained age 50 when performed by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy at the following frequencies:

### For services furnished from January 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, inclusive:

Once every 48 months (i.e., at least 47 months have passed following the month in which the last covered screening flexible sigmoidoscopy was done).

#### For services furnished on or after July 1, 2001:

Once every 48 months as calculated above **unless** the beneficiary does not meet the criteria for high risk of developing colorectal cancer (refer to §4180.3) **and** he/she has had a screening colonoscopy (code G0121) within the preceding 10 years. If such a beneficiary has had a screening colonoscopy within the preceding 10 years, then he or she can have covered a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy only after at least 119 months have passed following the month that he/she received the screening colonoscopy (code G0121).

Rev. 1697 4-47

- **NOTE:** If during the course of a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a flexible sigmoidoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed and paid rather than code G0104.
- C. Screening Colonoscopies For Beneficiaries At High Risk Of Developing Colorectal Cancer (Code G0105).--Pay for screening colonoscopies (code G0105) when performed by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy at a frequency of once every 24 months for beneficiaries at high risk for developing colorectal cancer (i.e., at least 23 months have passed following the month in which the last covered G0105 screening colonoscopy was performed). Refer to §4180.3 for the criteria to use in determining whether or not an individual is at high risk for developing colorectal cancer.
- **NOTE:** If during the course of the screening colonoscopy, a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a colonoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed and paid rather than code G0105.
- D. <u>Screening Colonoscopies Performed on Individuals Not Meeting the Criteria for Being at High-Risk for Developing Colorectal Cancer (Code G0121)</u>.--Effective for services furnished on or after July 1, 2001, pay for screening colonoscopies (code G0121) performed under the following conditions:
- 1. On individuals not meeting the criteria for being at high risk for developing colorectal cancer (refer to §4180.3).
- 2. At a frequency of once every 10 years (i.e., at least 119 months have passed following the month in which the last covered G0121 screening colonoscopy was performed.)
- 3. If the individual would otherwise qualify to have covered a G0121 screening colonoscopy based on the above (see §4180.2.D.1 and .2) **but** has had a covered screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104), then he or she may have covered a G0121 screening colonoscopy only after at least 47 months have passed following the month in which the last covered G0104 flexible sigmoidoscopy was performed.
- **NOTE:** If during the course of the screening colonoscopy, a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate diagnostic procedure classified as a colonoscopy with biopsy or removal should be billed and paid rather than code G0121.
- E. <u>Screening Barium Enema Examinations (codes G0106 and G0120)</u>.--Screening barium enema examinations are covered as an alternative to either a screening sigmoidoscopy (code G0104) or a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) examination. The same frequency parameters for screening sigmoidoscopies and screening colonoscopies (see §4180.2 B and C) above apply.

In the case of an individual aged 50 or over, payment may be made for a screening barium enema examination (code G0106) performed after at least 47 months have passed following the month in which the last screening barium enema or screening flexible sigmoidoscopy was performed. For example, the beneficiary received a screening barium enema examination as an alternative to a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy in January 1998. Start your count beginning February 1998. The beneficiary is eligible for another screening barium enema in January 2002.

4-47.1 Rev. 1697

In the case of an individual who is at high risk for colorectal cancer, payment may be made for a screening barium enema examination (code G0120) performed after at least 23 months have passed following the month in which the last screening barium enema or the last screening colonoscopy was performed. For example, a beneficiary at high risk for developing colorectal cancer received a screening barium enema examination (code G0120) as an alternative to a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) in January 1998. Start your count beginning February 1998. The beneficiary is eligible for another screening barium enema examination (code G0120) in January 2000.

The screening barium enema must be ordered in writing after a determination that the test is the appropriate screening test. Generally, it is expected that this will be a screening double contrast enema unless the individual is unable to withstand such an exam. This means that in the case of a particular individual, the attending physician must determine that the estimated screening potential for the barium enema is equal to or greater than the screening potential that has been estimated for a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or for a screening colonoscopy, as appropriate, for the same individual. The screening single contrast barium enema also requires a written order from the beneficiary's attending physician in the same manner as described above for the screening double contrast barium enema examination.

- 4180.3 <u>Determining Whether or Not the Beneficiary is at High Risk for Developing Colorectal Cancer.</u>
- A. <u>Characteristics of the High Risk Individual</u>.--An individual at high risk for developing colorectal cancer has one or more of the following:
- -- A close relative (sibling, parent, or child) who has had colorectal cancer or an adenomatous polyp;

-- A family history of familial adenomatous polyposis;

- -- A family history of hereditary nonpolyposis colorectal cancer;
- -- A personal history of adenomatous polyps;

-- A personal history of colorectal cancer; or

- -- Inflammatory bowel disease, including Crohn's Disease, and ulcerative colitis.
- B. <u>Partial List of ICD-9-CM Codes Indicating High Risk.</u>-- Listed below are some examples of diagnoses that meet the high risk criteria for colorectal cancer. This is not an all inclusive list. There may be more instances of conditions which may be coded and could be at the medical directors' discretion.

#### Personal History

V10.05 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of large intestine

V10.06 Personal history of malignant neoplasm of rectum, rectosigmoid junction, and anus

Rev. 1697 4-47.2

### **Chronic Digestive Disease Condition:**

- 555.0 Regional enteritis of small intestine
- 555.1 Regional enteritis of large intestine
- Regional enteritis of small intestine with large intestine
- 555.2 555.9 Regional enteritis of unspecified site
- 556.0 Ulcerative (chronic) enterocolitis
- 556.1 Ulcerative (chronic) ileocolitis
- 556.2 Ulcerative (chronic) proctitis
- 556.3 Ulcerative (chronic) proctosigmoiditis
- 556.8 Other ulcerative colitis
- 556.9 Ulcerative colitis, unspecified (non-specific PDX on the MCE)

### **Inflammatory Bowel:**

- Toxic gastroenteritis and colitis 558.2
- 558.9 Other and unspecified non-infectious gastroenteritis and colitis
- 4180.4 Determining Frequency Standards.--To determine the 11, 23, 47, and 119 month periods, start your count beginning with the month after the month in which a previous test/procedure was performed.
- **EXAMPLE:** The beneficiary received a fecal-occult blood test in January 1998. Start your count beginning with February 1998. The beneficiary is eligible to receive another blood test in January 1999 (the month after 11 full months have passed).
- 4180.5 Noncovered Services.--The following noncovered HCPCS codes are used to allow claims to be billed and denied for beneficiaries who need a Medicare denial for other insurance purposes for the dates of service indicated:
- A. From January 1, 1998 Through June 30, 2001, Inclusive.--Code G0121 (colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on an individual not meeting criteria for high risk) should be used when this procedure is performed on a beneficiary who does NOT meet the criteria for high risk. This service should be denied as noncovered because it fails to meet the requirements of the benefit for these dates of service. The beneficiary is liable for payment. Note that this code is a covered service for dates of service on or after July 1, 2001.
- B. On or After January 1, 1998.--Code G0122 (colorectal cancer screening; barium enema) should be used when a screening barium enema is performed NOT as an alternative to either a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) or a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104). This service should be denied as noncovered because it fails to meet the requirements of the benefit. The beneficiary is liable for payment.
- 4180.6 Payment Requirements.--Code G0107 (colorectal cancer screening; fecal-occult blood test, 1-3 simultaneous determinations) must be paid at the rates established for this code under the clinical laboratory fee schedule.

Code G0104 (colorectal cancer screening; flexible sigmoidoscopy) must be paid at rates consistent with payment for similar or related services under the physician fee schedule, not to exceed the rates for a diagnostic flexible sigmoidoscopy (CPT code 45330). (The same RVUs have been assigned to code G0104 as those assigned to CPT code 45330.) If during the course of a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate procedure classified as a flexible sigmoidoscopy with biopsy or removal must be billed and paid rather than code G0104.

4-47.3 Rev. 1697 Codes G0105 and G0121 (colorectal cancer screening colonoscopies) must be paid at rates consistent with payment for similar or related services under the physician fee schedule, not to exceed the rates for a diagnostic colonoscopy (CPT code 45378). (The same RVUs have been assigned to code G0105 and G0121 as those assigned to CPT code 45378.) If during the course of the screening colonoscopy, a lesion or growth is detected which results in a biopsy or removal of the growth, the appropriate procedure classified as a colonoscopy with biopsy or removal must be billed and paid rather than code G0105 or G0121.

Code G0106 (colorectal cancer screening; barium enema as an alternative to a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy) must be paid at rates consistent with payment for similar or related services under the physician fee schedule, not to exceed the rates for a diagnostic barium enema (CPT code 74280).

Code G0120 (colorectal cancer screening; barium enema as an alternative to a screening colonoscopy; high risk individuals) must be paid at rates consistent with payment for similar or related services under the physician fee schedule, not to exceed the rates for a diagnostic barium enema (CPT code 74280).

4180.7 <u>Common Working File (CWF) Edits.</u>—Effective for dates of service January 1, 1998, and later, CWF edits colorectal screening claims for age and frequency standards.

4180.8 <u>Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) and Explanations of Your Part B Medicare Benefits</u> (EOMBs).--Use the following MSN or EOMB messages as appropriate.

A. If a claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because of the age of the beneficiary, use the following MSN or EOMB message:

"This service is not covered for beneficiaries under 50 years of age." (MSN Message 18-13, EOMB Message 18-22)

B. If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening colonoscopy, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a barium enema is being denied because the time period between the same test or procedure has not passed, use the following MSN or EOMB message:

"Service is being denied because it has not been (12, 24, 48, 120) months since your last (test/procedure) of this kind." (MSN Message 18-14, EOMB Message 18-23)

C. If the claim is being denied for a screening colonoscopy or a barium enema because the beneficiary is not at a high risk, use the following MSN or EOMB message:

"Medicare only covers this procedure for beneficiaries considered to be at a high risk for colorectal cancer." (MSN Message 18-15, EOMB Message 18-24)

D. If the claim is being denied because payment has already been made for a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy (code G0104), screening colonoscopy (code G0105), or a screening barium enema (codes G0106 or G0120), use the following MSN or EOMB message:

"This service is denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within a set timeframe." (MSN Message 18-16, EOMB Message 18-25)

**NOTE:** The above messages (MSN 18-16 and EOMB 18-25) should only be used when a certain screening procedure is performed as an alternative to another screening procedure. For example: If the claims history indicates a payment has been made for code G0120 and an incoming claim is submitted for code G0105 within 24 months, the incoming claim should be denied.

Rev. 1697 4-47.4

- E. If the claim contains an invalid procedure code, the claim should be returned as unprocessable per MCM §3005.4.
- F. If the claim is being denied for a moncovered screening procedure code such as G0122, use the following MSN or EOMB message:

"Medicare does not pay for this item or service." (MSN Message 16.10, EOMB Message 16.17)

#### 4180.9 Remittance Advice Notices.--

- A. If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a screening barium enema is being denied because the patient is under 50 years of age, use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 6 "the procedure code is inconsistent with the patient's age," at the line level along with line level remark code M82 "Service is not covered when beneficiary is under age 50."
- B. If the claim for a screening fecal-occult blood test, a screening colonoscopy, a screening flexible sigmoidoscopy, or a screening barium enema is being denied because the time period between the test/procedure has not passed, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 119 "Benefit maximum for this time period has been reached" at the line level.
- C. If the claim is being denied for a screening colonoscopy (code G0105) or a screening barium enema (G0120) because the beneficiary is not at a high risk, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 46 "This procedure is not covered" at the line level along with line level remark code M83 "Service is not covered unless the beneficiary is classified as a high risk."
- D. If the service is being denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within the set time frame, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 18, "Duplicate claim/service" at the line level along with line level remark code M86 "This service is denied because payment has already been made for a similar procedure within a set timeframe."
- E. If the claim is being denied for a noncovered screening procedure such as G0122, use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 49, "These are non-covered services because this is a routine exam or screening procedure done in conjunction with a routine exam."
- 4180.10 <u>Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee.</u>—CPT code 45378, which is used to code a diagnostic colonoscopy, is on the list of procedures approved by Medicare for payment of an ambulatory surgical center (ASC) facility fee under §1833(I) of the Act. CPT code 45378 is currently assigned to ASC payment group 2. Code G0105 (colorectal cancer screening; colonoscopy on individual at high risk) has been added to the ASC list effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 1998. Code G0105 is also assigned to ASC payment group 2. The ASC facility service is the same whether the procedure is a screening or a diagnostic colonoscopy.

4-48 Rev. 1697